### 506046751 05/06/2020

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6093465

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
THOMSON REUTERS GLOBAL RESOURCES	10/03/2016

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	CAMELOT UK BIDCO LIMITED
Street Address:	17 DUKE OF YORK STREET
City:	LONDON
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM
Postal Code:	SW1Y 6LB

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15944232

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (203)399-5827

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 203-399-5900

Email: mreben@mccarter.com

Correspondent Name: MCCARTER & ENGLISH, LLP

Address Line 1: CANTERBURY GREEN

Address Line 2: 201 BROAD STREET, 9TH FLOOR Address Line 4: STAMFORD, CONNECTICUT 06901

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	127811-00104
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SEAN MACDAVITT
SIGNATURE:	/Sean MacDavitt/
DATE SIGNED:	05/06/2020

### **Total Attachments: 10**

source=127811-00104 Assignment TRGR to Camelot#page1.tif source=127811-00104 Assignment TRGR to Camelot#page2.tif source=127811-00104 Assignment TRGR to Camelot#page3.tif source=127811-00104 Assignment TRGR to Camelot#page4.tif source=127811-00104 Assignment TRGR to Camelot#page5.tif

PATENT 506046751 REEL: 052582 FRAME: 0514

source=127811-00104 Assignment TRGR to Camelot#page6.tif source=127811-00104 Assignment TRGR to Camelot#page7.tif source=127811-00104 Assignment TRGR to Camelot#page8.tif source=127811-00104 Assignment TRGR to Camelot#page9.tif source=127811-00104 Assignment TRGR to Camelot#page10.tif

> PATENT REEL: 052582 FRAME: 0515

#### ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

THIS ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS (this "Assignment") dated and effective as of October 3, 2016, is entered into by and between Thomson Reuters Global Resources, an unlimited company organized under the laws of the Republic of Ireland with an office at Neuhofstrasse 1, 6340 Baar, Switzerland ("Assignor") and Camelot UK Bidco Limited, a private limited liability company organized under the laws of England and Wales with an office at 17 Duke of York Street, London, United Kingdom, SW1Y 6LB ("Assignee"). Assignor and Assignee are collectively referred to herein as the "Parties."

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Stock and Asset Purchase Agreement, dated as of July 10, 2016 (the "Agreement") the Seller Parties (as defined therein) agreed to cause Assignor to assign, convey and transfer to Assignee, among other things, all of Assignor's rights, title, and interest in and to those registered patents and patent applications set forth on Schedule A attached hereto (the "Patents").

WHEREAS, in accordance with and subject to the terms of the Agreement, Assignor has agreed to execute this Assignment.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Parties hereto, intending to be legally bound hereby, agree as follows:

- **Section 1.** <u>Definitions.</u> All capitalized terms not otherwise defined in this Assignment, as used in this Assignment, shall have the respective meanings ascribed to such terms in the Agreement.
- Section 2. Assignment. Assignor hereby assigns, conveys and transfers to Assignee, and Assignee hereby accepts, all of Assignor's rights, title, and interest in, to, and under the Patents, and all renewals, related continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, reissues, re-examinations, substitutions, and extensions thereof, and all benefits, privileges, causes of action, and remedies relating thereto throughout the world, including, without limitation, all of Assignor's rights to: (a) apply for and maintain all applications, registrations, and/or extensions thereof; (b) claim priority under any applicable law or international convention, (c) bring actions and recover damages for past, present and future infringement or other violation thereof; and (d) grant licenses or other interests therein, provided, however, that this Assignment shall not constitute an assignment to the extent that, if it were to convey, assign or transfer an interest in and to the Patents, it would impair the subsequent lawful and effective execution and recordation of a necessary country-specific form of assignment..
- **Section 3.** Recording the Assignment. The Parties hereby authorize the relevant authority at the United States Patent and Trademark Office and at corresponding agencies in relevant jurisdictions to record this Assignment and record Assignee as the owner of the Patents and to issue any and all Patents to Assignee, as assignee of Assignor's entire right, title and interest in, to, and under the same.
- **Section 4.** Stock and Asset Purchase Agreement Governs. Notwithstanding any other provisions of this Assignment to the contrary, nothing contained herein shall in any way supersede, modify, replace, amend, change, rescind, waive, exceed, expand, enlarge or in any way affect the provisions, including the warranties, covenants, agreements, conditions, representations or, in general any of the rights and remedies, and any of the obligations set forth in the Agreement, if any, nor shall this Assignment expand or enlarge any remedies under the Agreement.
- **Section 5.** Counterparts. This Assignment may be executed by the Parties hereto in separate counterparts, each of which when so executed and delivered shall be an original, and all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

1

**Section 6.** Governing Law. This Assignment, the negotiation, execution or performance of this Assignment and any disputes arising under or related hereto (whether for breach of contract, tortious conduct or otherwise) shall be governed and construed in accordance with the Laws of the State of New York, without reference to its conflicts of law principles.

**Section 7.** <u>Further Assurances.</u> Assignor shall provide Assignee and its successors and assigns reasonable cooperation and assistance at Assignee's request and expense (including the execution and delivery of any and all country specific forms of assignment, affidavits, declarations, oaths, exhibits, powers of attorney or other documentation as may be reasonably required) as are reasonably requested by Assignee to effect, register or maintain the rights assigned herein.

[Signature page follows.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have duly executed and delivered this Assignment as of the date first written above.

ranguoi
Thomson Reuters Global Resources an unlimited company organized under the laws of the Republi
of Ireland
By: 01///
Name: 34MSCANLON
Title: DIKAPK
Address: NUHOGSTUKSE / BYO BAAL CH
By:
Name: STEWHET BESTUMENT
Title: <u>DiffClox</u>
Address: NOWHOTSICHSEL J340 BMK-CH.

REEL: 050288 FRAME: 0558

"Assignee"

Camelot UK Bideo Limited

a private limited liability company organized under the laws of England and Wakes

33.

A. Name:

Title: Director

Address: 17 Duke of York Street

London, United Kingdom, SWIY 6LB

# Schedule A

## **Patents**

Title	Patent Number	Country
Methods and systems for business development and licensing and competitive intelligence	2013354947	Australia
Method And System For Validating References	101952802	China
Online systems, methods, and interfaces for providing pharmaceutical information	5567275	Japan
Trademark Server Device and Trademark Extraction Method	4519521	Japan
Trademark Server Device and Trademark Extraction Method	5182767	Japan
Method To Construct Protein Structures	6,490,532	United States
System For Electronically Managing, Finding, And/Or Displaying Biomolecular Interactions	6,745,204	United States
Advanced Responses to Online Fraud	7,913,302	United States
Detecting Online Abuse in Images	7,925,044	United States
Domain Name Ownership Validation	7,493,403	United States
Domain Name Ownership Validation	7,761,583	United States
Early Detection and Monitoring of Online Fraud	7,870,608	United States
Enhanced Responses to Online Fraud	7,992,204	United States
Generating Phish Messages	8,041,769	United States
Message Mapping Technique	7,201,311	United States
Method And Apparatus For Providing Comprehensive Search Results In Response To User Queries Entered Over A Computer Network	7,139,755	United States
Method And Apparatus For Providing Comprehensive Search Results In Response To User Queries Entered Over A Computer Network	7,752,218	United States

PATENT REEL: 0**5**2**3**92 FRAME: 0**5**26

	Patent	
Title	Number	Country
Method And System For Disambiguating Informational Objects	7,953,724	United States
Method And System For Disambiguating Informational Objects	9,183,290	United States
Method and System for Searching and Monitoring Internet Trademark Usage	7,346,605	United States
Method And System For Validating References	8,201,085	United States
Method For Processing And Accessing Data Objects, Particularly Documents, And System Therefor	6,233,581	United States
Methods and Systems for Analyzing Data Related to Possible Online Fraud	7,457,823	United States
Methods and Systems for Analyzing Data Related to Possible Online Fraud	9,026,507	United States
Methods and Systems for Analyzing Data Related to Possible Online Fraud	9,356,947	United States
Methods For Identification Of Novel Protein Drug Targets And Biomarkers Utilizing Functional Networks	8,000,949	United States
Methods For Identifying Compounds For Treating Disease States	8,000,948	United States
Novel Methods for Functional Analysis Of High- Throughput Experimental Data And Gene Groups Identified Therefrom	9,353,415	United States
Online Fraud Solution	8,769,671	United States
Online Fraud Solution	9,203,648	United States
Policing Internet Domains	7,548,968	United States
Process For Creating And Displaying A Publication Historiograph	6,728,725	United States
System And Method For Citation Processing, Presentation And Transport And For Validating References	8,676,780	United States
System And Method For Citation Processing, Presentation And Transport And For Validating References	9,177,013	United States
System And Method For Citation Processing, Presentation And Transport	8,082,241	United States
System And Method For Citation Processing, Presentation And Transport	8,566,304	United States
System And Method For Electronic Work Prediction And Dynamically Adjusting Server Resources	9,354,937	United States

Title	Patent Number	Country
System And Method For Publishing Documents	7,257,767	United States
System And Method For Publishing Manuscripts	7,263,655	United States
System Reconstruction: Integrative Analysis Of Biological Data	8,010,331	United States
Systems, Methods, and Software for Processing, Presenting, and Recommending Citations	9,218,344	United States

# **Patent Applications**

	Application	Application	
Title	Date	Number	Country
System and Methods for Cleansing Automated Robotic Traffic From Sets of Usage Logs	1/26/2015	2015225870	Australia
Systems, Methods, and Software for Manuscript Recommendations and Submissions	9/16/2014	2014318392	Australia
Methods and systems for business development and licensing and competitive intelligence	12/9/2013	2891555	Canada
System and Methods for Cleansing Automated Robotic Traffic From Sets of Usage Logs	1/26/2015	2,936,047	Canada
System for electronically managing, finding, and/or displaying biomolecular interactions	2/11/2000	2,298,769	Canada
Systems, Methods, and Software for Manuscript Recommendations and Submissions	9/16/2014	2,923,892	Canada
Method and System for Workflow Integration	2/26/2010	2.0108E+11	China P.R.
Online systems, methods, and interfaces for providing pharmaceutical information	1/3/2007	2.0078E+11	China P.R.
Systems, Methods, and Software for Processing, Presenting, and Recommending Citations	6/28/2013	2.0138E+11	China P.R.
Method and System for Disambiguating Informational Objects	5/2/2008	8754204.9	European Patent Convention
Method and System for Workflow Integration	2/26/2010	10746552.8	European Patent Convention
Systems, Methods, and Software for Processing, Presenting, and Recommending Citations	6/28/2013	13780406.8	European Patent Convention
Online system, method, and interface for providing medicine information	2/12/2013	2013-24493	Japan
Systems, Methods, and Software for Processing, Presenting, and Recommending Citations	6/28/2013	2015519384	Japan
Improved Method, System And Software For Searching, Identifying, Retrieving And Presenting Electronic Documents	3/30/2015	PCT/US15/23429	Patent Cooperation Treaty
Improved Method, System And Software For Searching, Identifying, Retrieving And Presenting Electronic Documents	3/30/2015	PCT/US15/23431	Patent Cooperation Treaty
Improved Method, System And Software For Searching, Identifying, Retrieving And Presenting Electronic Documents	3/30/2015	PCT/US15/23435	Patent Cooperation Treaty

PATENT REEL: 052362 FRAME: 0538

	•••	*******	
Title	Application Date	Application Number	Country
Intellectual Property Annuity/Maintenance			•
Payment and Mistaken Abandonment	12/18/2013	PCT/US13/75948	Patent Cooperation
Prevention Systems and Methods	12/10/2013	1 01/0513/70710	Treaty
Methods and Systems for Ad Hoc			
Intellectual Property Annuity/Maintenance	12/18/2013	PCT/US13/75945	Patent Cooperation
Payments	12,10,2010		Treaty
Methods and systems for business			
development and licensing and competitive	12/9/2013	PCT/US13/73910	Patent Cooperation
intelligence			Treaty
System And Method For Dynamically	12/1/2014	DGT/ED4.4/500.44	Patent Cooperation
Scheduling Network Scanning Tasks	12/16/2014	PCT/EP14/78041	Treaty
System And Method For Electronic Work			
Prediction And Dynamically Adjusting	7/9/2015	PCT/IB15/55200	Patent Cooperation
Server Resources			Treaty
System and methods for cleansing			D
automated robotic traffic from sets of usage	1/26/2015	PCT/IB15/001045	Patent Cooperation
logs			Treaty
Systems, methods, and software for			Detect Conservation
manuscript recommendations and	9/16/2014	PCT/US14/55831	Patent Cooperation
submissions			Treaty
Systems, Methods, and Software for			Datant Cooperation
Processing, Presenting, and	6/28/2013	PCT/IB13/01958	Patent Cooperation
Recommending Citations			Treaty
Systems and Methods For Verifying	2/16/2016	15/044,274	United States
Compliance In An Electronic Marketplace	2/10/2010	13/044,274	United States
Brand Abuse Monitoring System with			
Infringement Detection Engine and	2/24/2016	15/052,595	United States
Graphical User Interface			
Brand Notification Systems And Methods	1/7/2009	12/349,859	United States
Method, System And Software For			
Searching, Identifying, Retrieving And	3/30/2015	14/673,789	United States
Presenting Electronic Documents			
Method, System And Software For			
Searching, Identifying, Retrieving And	3/30/2015	14/673,801	United States
Presenting Electronic Documents			
Method, System And Software For			
Searching, Identifying, Retrieving And	3/30/2015	14/673,817	United States
Presenting Electronic Documents			
Intellectual Property Annuity/Maintenance			
Payment and Mistaken Abandonment	12/21/2012	13/724,297	United States
Prevention Systems			
Method and System for Disambiguating	11/9/2015	14/936,646	United States
Informational Objects		,	
Method and System for Workflow	2/28/2009	12/380,578	United States
Integration Section for Addition			
Methods and Systems for Ad Hoc	12/21/2012	12/724 120	TINES A CALL
Intellectual Property Annuity/Maintenance	12/21/2012	13/724,128	United States
Payments	C/10/2012	12/01/1202	TI-'A-1 CA
Methods and Systems for Business	6/10/2013	13/914,393	United States

Date	Number	Country
8/6/2015	14/820,469	United States
4/7/2015	14/680,898	United States
1/2/2007	11/6/0 2/0	United States
1/3/2007	11/049,349	Office States
10/21/2013	14/059 403	United States
10/21/2013	14/039,403	Office States
9/16/2011	13/234 361	United States
7/10/2011	13/234,301	Officed States
12/18/2013	14/132 968	United States
12/10/2013	147132,700	Office States
12/31/2015	15/007.641	United States
12/31/2010	10,007,011	omica states
5/1/2015	14/702,209	United States
	1 11 7 2 ,2 3 3	
1/26/2015	144605 124	TT 1. 1.0.
1/26/2015	14/605,134	United States
5/19/2016	15/159,468	United States
5/4/2000	12//35 116	United States
317/2007	12/+33,110	Omicu States
9/16/2013	14/028 120	United States
7/10/2013	17/020,120	Offica States
	4/7/2015 1/3/2007 10/21/2013 9/16/2011 12/18/2013 12/31/2015 5/1/2015 1/26/2015	4/7/2015       14/680,898         1/3/2007       11/649,349         10/21/2013       14/059,403         9/16/2011       13/234,361         12/18/2013       14/132,968         12/31/2015       15/007,641         5/1/2015       14/702,209         1/26/2015       14/605,134         5/19/2016       15/159,468         5/4/2009       12/435,116

RECORDED: 06/06/2026